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Ms. Jill A. Neder

Evans, Woods & Caufield, Inc.

20 West Lincoln Avenue

Valley Stream, NY 11580

RE:
Modification of NY E83959; Classification of a women’s garment; Poncho-like garment; Women’s capes, cloaks and similar articles; Heading 6102, HTSUSA; Not a pullover sweater; Not heading 6110, HTSUSA

Dear Ms. Neder:

This letter is pursuant to Headquarter’s reconsideration of New York Ruling Letter (NY) E83959, issued to you on behalf of your client, CRS International, dated July 26, 1999, concerning the classification under the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States Annotated (HTSUSA) of a women’s garment manufactured in China.

This letter is to inform you that after review of that ruling, it has been determined that the classification of the women’s garment, Style ISF9933, in subheading 6110.10.2080, HTSUSA, is incorrect.  As such, NY E83959 is modified pursuant to the analysis which follows below.


Pursuant to section 625(c), Tariff Act of 1930, as amended (19 U.S.C. 1625(c)), notice of the proposed modification of NY E83959 was published on April 26, 2000, in the Customs Bulletin, Volume 34, Number 17.  No comments were received.

FACTS:

In NY E83959, the garment at issue was described as follows:

Style ISF9933, a cape-like garment, is a loose fitting turtleneck pullover that extends below the waist and has 14 inch side slits.  The garment features rib knit cuffs, creating the appearance of batwing sleeves.

The garment was constructed from 100 percent cashmere knit fabric.  Except for the attached cuffs, the garment closely resembled a poncho or Mexican Serape.  In NY E83959, the style ISF9933 was classified under heading 6110, HTSUSA, as a pullover sweater.

ISSUE:


What is the proper classification of the women’s garment under the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States Annotated (HTSUSA)?

LAW AND ANALYSIS:


Classification of goods under the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States Annotated (HTSUSA) is governed by the General Rules of Interpretation (“GRIs”).  GRI 1 provides that classification shall be determined according to the terms of the headings of the tariff schedule and any relative section or chapter notes.  In the event that the goods cannot be classified solely on the basis of GRI 1, and if the headings and legal notes do not otherwise require, the remaining GRI may then be applied.  The Explanatory Notes (EN) to the Harmonized Commodity Description and Coding System, which represent the official interpretation of the tariff at the international level, facilitate classification under the HTSUSA by offering guidance in understanding the scope of the headings and GRI.  


Heading 6102, HTSUSA, provides for “[w]omen’s or girls’ overcoats, carcoats, capes, cloaks, anoraks (including ski-jackets), windbreakers and similar articles, knitted or crocheted, other than those of heading 6104:.”  The EN to heading 6102 state that the provisions of the EN to heading 6101 apply mutatis mutandis to the articles of the heading.  The EN to heading 6101 state that the heading covers a category of garments characterized by the fact that they are generally worn over all other clothing for protection against weather.  The EN also state that the heading specifically covers “capes including ponchos.”


We note the following dictionary definitions:

Cape - sleeveless outer garment of any length hanging loosely from the shoulders; usually covering back, shoulders, arms.  The Fashion Dictionary – Mary Brook Picken, Revised, Funk & Wagnalls, New York.

Poncho – (1) fashion item shaped like a square or small oblong blanket with a hole in the center for the head, frequently fringed; (2) Utilitarian garment consisting of waterproof fabric with a slash in the center for the head; when worn it was used as a rain cape, when not worn it could be used as a… blanket.  Dictionary of Fashion – Charlotte Mankey Calasibetta, Second Edition, Revised, Fairchild Books, New York.


Customs has recognized that capes and ponchos belong within headings 6101 and 6102, HTSUSA, when knitted or crocheted, and headings 6201 and 6202, HTSUSA, when not knitted or crocheted.  In Headquarters Ruling Letter (HQ) 085964, dated February 9, 1990, Customs classified a knit cape under heading 6102, HTSUSA. The cape was worn over other wearing apparel for warmth and extended from the neck to approximately the mid-thigh in front and back and to the hips at the sides.  In HQ 086974, dated August 3, 1990, Customs classified another cape under heading 6102, HTSUSA.  The cape was knitted in one continuous rectangular piece and had a slit at one end up to the midpoint of the piece which allowed the article to be draped around the neck to cover the body and shoulders.  It also had a ruffle along the entire edge of the garment.  In HQ 086610, dated March 16, 1990, Customs classified a woven poncho under heading 6202, HTSUSA.  The poncho was described as being rectangular in shape with side openings.  Furthermore, numerous ponchos described as pullover garments which lacked armholes and hung freely from the shoulder have been classified under headings 6101, 6102, 6201 and 6202, HTSUSA.  See NY 802345, dated October 14, 1994; NY 806059, dated January 31, 1995; NY 857566, dated November 19, 1990; District Ruling Letter (PD) A87576, dated October 10, 1996; PD C87773, dated May 20, 1998; NY C88576, dated June 18, 1998; NY E85191, dated August 26, 1999 and NY E86319, dated September 24, 1999.


A variety of articles similar to capes and ponchos have also been classified under headings 6101, 6102, 6201 and 6202, HTSUSA.  In NY 880439, dated December 16, 1992, Customs classified a poncho described as “sleeveless with over sized armholes” under heading 6202, HTSUSA.  The armholes extended past the shoulders and covered part of the upper arm, giving the garment a “cape-like” effect.  The garment also had a U-shaped neckline and bottom hem trimmed with fringe.  In NY A88757, dated November 1, 1996, Customs classified a “Shaw Poncho Scarf” as a cape.  The cape had a full frontal opening with an attached scarf and three button and loop fasteners at the neck.  The cape was sleeveless, hung loosely from the shoulders and had twisted fringe at the end.  


Customs does not find that the sleeve endings or turtleneck features on the subject garment preclude classification under heading 6102, HTSUSA.  Customs has classified several ponchos with tightening around the wrists under the headings for capes and ponchos.  In  PD A87576, dated October 10, 1996, Customs classified a poncho described as having long sleeves with rib knit cuffs under heading 6202, HTSUSA.  In NY 854201, undated, Customs classified a poncho described as having long sleeves with hook and loop type fasteners on the sleeve cuffs under heading 6201, HTSUSA.  The sleeve endings or cuffs on the instant garment serve to secure the garment on the body similar to side fasteners on other ponchos previously classified under heading 6102, HTSUSA.  See HQ 086610 (cited above) and NY A84526, dated June 28, 1996.  Additionally, Customs has classified ponchos with a variety of neck treatments or hoods under heading 6102, HTSUSA.  See HQ 086610, NY A88757 and PD A84526 (cited above).


Customs believes that the instant garment should be classified in the appropriate provision for a garment which is similar to a women’s knitted cape.  Its body length, which covers the upper torso from the neck to the shoulders and extends below the waist, combined with the closely knit fabric of man-made and wool fibers provide the wearer with protection from cold weather.  Furthermore, the appearance of the garment, with its pullover nature, open sides, blanket-like appearance and fringe, satisfies the dictionary understanding of a poncho, which is included in heading 6102, HTSUSA.  Customs does not believe that this garment is a pullover sweater classifiable under heading 6110, HTSUSA, because it has features uncharacteristic of a sweater such as lack of sleeves or armhole openings and open sides.  Furthermore, Customs does not believe that the garment is considered in the trade to be a sweater.  Accordingly, we find that the subject merchandise should be classified as a garment similar to a women’s knitted cape under heading 6102, HTSUSA.

HOLDING:

Women’s poncho-like garment Style ISF9933 is classifiable under subheading 6102.10.0000, HTSUSA, which provides for “Women’s or girls’ overcoats, carcoats, capes, cloaks, anoraks (including ski-jackets), windbreakers and similar articles, knitted or crocheted, other than those of heading 6104: Of wool or fine animal hair.”  The general column one duty rate is 60.9 cents per kilogram plus 17.8 percent ad valorem.  The textile quota category is 435.

NY E83959 dated July 26, 1999, is hereby modified.  In accordance with 

19 U.S.C. 1625(c), this ruling will become effective 60 days after its publication in the Customs Bulletin.

Sincerely,

John Durant, Director

Commercial Rulings Division
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